## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR: GUWAHATI -6

Memo No eCF No. 238838/

Dated Dispur the 11-10-2023

# NOTICE

\_

#### TITLE: Views on amendment of the Assam Finance Service Rules. 2019

The proposed amendment of Rule 5(1) and rule 5(2) of the Assam Finance Service Rules 2019, as shown below is published hereby for information of all concerned. If there is any view or objection then the same may be submitted to the Secretary to the Government of Assam , Finance Establishment-B Department (email id: <code>syed.rahman@nic.in or rsyedisfaqur@yahoo.in</code> within 15 days.

### Proposed amendment of rule 5(1):

In the principal Rules, in rule 5 (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

- "(1) (i) Recruitment to the cadres of Junior Grade II shall be made by direct recruitment against 70% of the cadre strength through Competitive Examination to be conducted by the Commission: and
- (ii) Recruitment 30% of the cadre strength shall be made by promotion through Departmental (promotion) Examination to be conducted by the Commission from the members of the following cadre and the breakup of percentage shall be as follows:

  - b. Audit Officer under the Assam Subordinate Local FundAudit Service ......10%

Provided that if sufficient number of candidates belonging to any of the cadres are not available, the vacancies reserved for one of these categories may be filled up by the other:

Provided further that a member of the service shallbe eligible for Departmental (promotion) Examination who is a graduate from any recognized University and has rendered at least five (5) years of continuous service as Accounts Officer (including his service tenure as Deputy Accounts Officer) or a Deputy Accounts Officer or Audit Officer or aTreasury Superintendent, Treasury Accountant and Sr. Accounts Assistant in the Treasury establishment and who has not cross the age of 50 years on the first day of the year in which Departmental (promotion) Examination has been held.

#### **Proposed amendment of rule 5(2)**:

In the principal Rules, in rule 5 (2) the following shall be substituted, namely :-

"(2) The reservation of 70% and 30% quota for direct recruitment or promotion shall not be carried forward, if there is not sufficient candidate for promotion or direct recruitment at a time are not available."

Secretary to the Government of Assam

Finance Establishment-B Department.

Memo No <u>eCF No.</u> 238838/

Dated Dispur the 11-10-2023

Copy to

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Finance Minister for kind information of Finance Minister
- 2. PS to the Addl Chief Secretary Finance Department for kind information of Addl Chief Secretary.
- 3.PS to the Commissioner & Secretary Finance Department for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 4. Content Manager, Finance Establishment -B for uploading in the official website.

E Signed

Secretary to the Government of Assam

Finance Establishment-B Department.